
Agenda Item#: ?> ~ • ~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 18, 2023 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) A change in ownership interest of the concessions provider at Osprey Point Golf Course in Burt 
Aaronson South County Regional Park from Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC to SW Hospitality Group 
LLC; and 

B) A Second Amendment to Concessionaire Lease Agreement with SW Hospitality Group LLC, 
memorializing the change in ownership of the food and beverage concessions provider at Osprey Point 
Golf Course in Burt Aaronson South County Regional Park. 

Summary: On July 25, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved Concessionaire 
Lease Agreement with Osprey Point Restaurant Management, LLC (R-2019-1060) to provide food and 
beverage concessions at Osprey Point Golf Course in Burt Aaronson South County Regional Park. On 
August 17, 2021, the Board approved a change in ownership from Osprey Point Management, LLC to 
Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC which was memorialized in the First Amendment to Concessionaire Lease 
Agreement (R-2021-1075). Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC wishes to sell its business to SW Hospitality 
Group, LLC and is requesting consent of the change in ownership as required by the terms of the 
Concessionaire Lease Agreement. This Second Amendment approves the change in ownership and the 
assumption of performance obligations under the terms of the Concessionaire Lease Agreement by SW 
Hospitality Group, LLC. All other terms and conditions to the Agreement remain unchanged. The Parks 
and Recreation Department (Parks) will continue to have administrative responsibility for the 
Concessionaire Lease Agreement. (Property & Real Estate Management) District 5 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: On July 25, 2019, the Board approved Concessionaire Lease Agreement 
with Osprey Point Restaurant Management, LLC, for an initial term of three years plus two 2-year 
options to extend. 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 3 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Second Amendment to Concessionaire Lease Agreement 
3. Disclosure of Beneficial Interests 

Recommended By: 

Approved By: 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes X No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No_X_ 

Budget Account No: Fund 
Program 

Dept Unit Object 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fixed Asset Number __ NA __ 
No Fiscal Impact 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

This summary is not to be use as a basis for payment. 



Page3 

Background and Justification (cont'd): On August 17, 2021, the Board approved the First Amendment 
to Concessionaire Lease Agreement, to (i) modify the Annual Rent; (ii) approve the change in ownership 
interests from Osprey Point Management, LLC to Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC; (iii) update the Special 
Activities provision; and (iv) incorporate certain standard language required by County. Thoroughbred 
Holdings, LLC wishes to sell its business to SW Hospitality Group, LLC and is requesting consent of 
the change in ownership as required by the terms of the Concessionaire Lease Agreement. Staff has 
confirmed continued financial ability of SW Hospitality Group, LLC. A disclosure of beneficial interests 
was provided by SW Hospitality Group, LLC showing Anderson Studebaker and Wylon Wong as each 
having 50% interest in the company. 



Osprey Point Golf Course 

k 
LOCATION MAP 

Attachment # 1 

I 



Attachment #2 
Second Amendment 2 @ i pages each 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE LEASE AGREEMENT 
(R2019-1060), ( "Second Amendment") is made and entered into ___________ , 
by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
("County") and SW HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC., a Florida Limited Liability Company 
("Concessionaire"). 

WHEREAS, County and Osprey Point Restaurant Management, LLC, entered into that 
certain Concessionaire Lease Agreement dated July 25, 2019 (R2019-1060) (the "Agreement") for 
the use of the Premises as defined in the Agreement, with a commencement date of July 25, 2019, 
for a term of three (3) years; and 

WHEREAS, Osprey Point Restaurant Management, LLC provided notice to the County that 
due to the financial impact of Covid-19, it was no longer able to provide services under the 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, due to the financial challenges Osprey Point Restaurant Management, LLC 
partnership ownership changed to 100% ownership by Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC, and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to Concessionaire Lease Agreement (R2021-1075) 
("First Amendment") dated August 1 7, 2021 modified the annual rent and approved a change in 
ownership from Osprey Point Restaurant Management, LLC to Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC; and 

WHEREAS, Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC has provided County with a Business Purchase 
Agreement with SW Hospitality Group, LLC; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to approve the change in ownership from Thoroughbred Holdings, 
LLC to SW Hospitality Group, LLC due to the sale of the company. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreement hereinafter 
set forth, and various other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. Terms not 
defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Agreement, as amended. 

2. Section 19.03, Notices Required by Agreement, shall be updated as to the Concessionaire as 
follows: 

(b) If to Concessionaire at: 
SW Hospitality Group, LLC 
1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd #508 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 

3. County acknowledges receipt of Business Purchase Agreement and consents to the change in 
ownership of the Concessionaire as required by Section 19.04 of the Agreement and disclosed in 



the updated Exhibit "E" attached hereto. 

4. Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC assigns its performance obligations set forth in the terms of 
Concessionaire Agreement R2021-1075 to SW Hospitality Group, LLC and SW Hospitality 
Group, LLC assumes the performance obligations set forth in the terms of Concessionaire 
Agreement R2021-107 5. 

5. Exhibit "E" (Disclosure of Beneficial Interests) of the Agreement is hereby replaced with the 
updated Exhibit "E" attached hereto. 

6. Except as modified by this Second Amendment, the Concessionaire Agreement remains 
unmodified and in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof. 

(Remainder of the page intentionally left blank) 

2 



--------------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed as 
of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

JOSEPH ABRUZZO 
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

By: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: 
Gregg K. Weiss, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS: 

By: 
Department }lfrec or 

{ 
/ 

/ 
I 

,~/ 

3 



ATTEST: ASSIGNOR CONCESSIONAIRE: 
Thoroughbred Holdings, LLC, a Florida 
Limited Liability Company 

~/ ~--:3-7 1 . /:?.A,, By: __ /~~---~-:l--z: ,,1'--1 __ By . 7~-->- __ (/~ 
Witness Signature 

Witness Printed Name Its Manager 

By: 
Witness Signature 

Witness Printed Name 

ASSIGNEE CONCESSIONAIRE: 
. SW Hospitality Group, LLC, a Florida Limited 
Liability Company 

By: By:-~-----­
Witness Signature 

Haritina Carstea Anderson Studebaker 
Witness Printed Name Its Manager 

By: 

Wylonwong 
Witness Printed Name 

\\pbcgov.org\FDO\Common\PREM\PM\Lcases-Agreements\Osprcy Point Concession (ParksJ [Receivdble}\2nd Amendment 2022\Osprey Point second amendment HF 
approved 2.3.23.doc 

4 



EXHIBIT "E" 

Page 1 of 1 



DISCLOSURE OF BENlnCIAL INTERESTS 

TC): P/\LM BEACH (J()lJNl"Y CHIEP OPFICER. OR HISOR HER om CALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLOIUDA 
COUNTY Of l>AUt BE/\CH 

B)Fo~ Ji!E,Jheundc,signcdauthority1 thi1day ~lly~ A~~~ 
~l"'i/a~":- ._~na&r n:femd to u .. Afflarit". who being by :me rn duly twom, 
underoajh.,~ an~ ~•es es follow.: 

m · · rl_er: . . (~ition - i.e. ~.,, panner, tn11tee>. ~ 
~. (111111C . ..-d type of entity- i.e. ABC Corporation, 

.· .. ·... . . . CfS . p)dthe ~ionmj which endty it providing ~~ 
~ on ~••.-al•ptopcd.y lcplly clesc;n'&cd on or dq,ic~ in the~ Exhibit "A"(dae 
"'L.tcenscid Area,. 

2. A~. 's.~~. ii:. 1fl. lf71!(/At 1$t(lfW5,?J' 
~l//dd?_I!<«" ~·-: C "'~ 

3. Attac:he;d hereto~ a.net·~ a part hereof, u· ExhU,it .. Q" ii a ~pletc: listing of' the 
iiam~ and a6di'CSSCS of ~very person · or ·entity· having a fi:vc· percent (S%) or gn:am 
beneficiarm~ m the co~ ,mid die ~ ~ of a.ch aucb person· or 
entity. 

4. . Afflm¢ f\mbcr states that Affiant ii fanuliar with the DDCU. Of Ill oath mti wadi the 
penaltr~ provickcl by the laws ~f thc Sta~ ort-'loridel for fu:ly sweering 10 statement,.~ oath.. . . 

5. tta~~ty of perjury, Mffant ~.tbatAffillnt bu~~~ Affidavit and 
10 the1best.ofAfflant11 bowled~ and ~lief it is tnlej co~ -.d~mplete.ancJ,nil be 
relied '1piOJt 1,y ~~ ~ .~ff relating to its m•a into a Concessionaire ~ 
~forthe'Li~ .t\-. · · · 

Pagelof3 



EXHIBIT A 
PROPERTY 

Osprey Point Golf Course 



Bcm-efldal lnterest.s of SW Hosptt'rliltv:Group 

Md~tst>o St~ctebc1ker 
3323 Brinely P-1 
R~yJ(PaJm ae~eh., Ft 33413. 
s~ intetest 

WyfonWqng 
J,3;ffi 91~ Pl N 
Maple Grove; MN ss~E,g· 
S(J.6 interest 



Attachment #3 
Disclosure of Beneficial Interest (2 pages) 



DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

B~FO~ ~E, Jhe undersigned authority, this day pcnonally appeared~~~­
:u~d.a~,, _. hereinafter refem:d to u "AfTumt", who being by me first duly IW~ 

under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

I. Alliant is the ~Jec:. ____ (position - i.e. pres1. "dent, partner,. tnlsCce.· j of 
~j%1tnl~ ~~~ (name and type of entity - i.e. ABC O>rporation, 
XYZ ~itcd·...incrshfp), (the .. Concessionaire") which ·entity is providing concesaio11 
services on the: n:al. propcr:ty legally described on or dcpiceod in the attached Exhibit .. A .. (the 
"Licensed Area"). 

2. 

3. Attached hereto, and m_. a part hen:of, as Exhibit .. B" is a complete listing of the 
names and addresses of every person or entity having. a five percent (5%) or greater 
beneficial interest in the concessionaire ud the percentage interest of each 111cb person or 
entity. 

4. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar wjth the nature of an oath and with the 
penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to statements under 
~~ . 

S. Underpenalty of perjury, Affiant ~Ima that Affiant has examined this Affidavit and 
to the· best of Affiant~s knowledge and belief it is true, cor,ect, and a>mplete, and will be 
relied upon by. Palm Beach County n,lating to its entering into a Concessionaire Service 
Agreement for the Licensed Area.. · 

~ · .. S=YEIHN:u;:· .. ·· 
~4:Z°U 
The f'oregoin~inslrument was swom to. subscnlx,d and ackoowledJ,;cll~~ me this @I' 
.dayor:::J\ _ , 2Q.\ byA,_dU'MO ~y_deJQo.V, ev-

[ ) who is personallyknownto~=::::::-tLI:L 
__ as identification and who did take an oa ~-7!:_~£!__ 

otary Public 

c"j5ri €QnQ(I. Molle,,,. 
{Print·NotaryName) 

NOTARY PUBUC 
State of Florida at uqc 

My Commission Expires: 0 l /31/ dO)~ 

Pagel of3 



Be,oefidal Interests of SW HospltaUty Group 

Anderson Studebaker 
3323 Brinely Pl 
RoyJI Palm Beach, FL 33411 
s°' interest 

WylonWong 
13343 91tt. Pl N 
Maple Grove~ MN 55369· 
·stK interest 


